
1

E83009-00
E83010-00

FOREMANFOREMAN® DS SERIES DS SERIES 17”, 20" 
Floor Machines

Operator and Parts 
Manual

1001 Brown Avenue  •  Toledo, Ohio  43607-0127 
Customer Service: 888-GO-BETCO  •  Fax: 800-445-5056  •  Technical Service: 877-856-5954  •  www.betco.com



2

Specifications

Length – 24.25 in. 

Width – 20. in. 

Height – 48 in. 

Weight – 85.5 Lbs. 

Speed 175 Std, Two Speed 185/330

Pad Diameter 17 or 20 in. Drivers 16” & 19” 

Drive motor – 1.5 HP, 120v, 12A, 60 Hz 
- 1 HP, 120v, 12A, 60 Hz 

Two Speed – 1.5 HP, 12 A, 60 Hz 

Cord – 14-3 ST, 50 ft. 

Hour meter – 0.1 hr resolution 

Safety

Read and understand the manual 

before operating this machine. 

Do not operate in explosive areas or use near 
flammable liquids or gases or dust. 

Attach only to properly grounded outlet. 

Do not expose to rain, store indoors. 

Do not operate the machine with a damaged 
cord or plug. 

Do not block or disconnect the safety lever. 

Do not leave the machine plugged in while 
unattended.

Unplug the machine before servicing. 

Do not put fingers under the pad or pad holder. 

Unplug the machine before installing or 
removing the pad. 

Use only with Suitable Pads or Brushes.

Operating Instructions

Check machine for damage to cord or plug. 

Use suitable pads or brushes. 

To install or change the pad: 

1. Unplug the machine. 
2. Tip the machine back on the wheels. 
3. Install brush or pad driver. 
4. Center the pad on the pad driver. 

To operate the machine: 

1. Plug into a grounded outlet. 
2. Release the handle and lower it. 
3. The handle should be locked into a 
comfortable position for the operator.
4. Press the safety lever and squeeze the 
trigger to start the machine. 
5. Do not operate in one place as damage to 
the floor or finish could result. 
6. Do not operate the machine with the handle 
in the upright position. 
7. Remove the pad after every use. 
8. Store the machine with the pad or brush 
removed.
9. Use only new or clean pads and reverse 
them as needed. 

Maintenance

To maintain appearance – wipe the machine 
with a damp cloth after use. 

Warning – Unplug the machine before 
servicing

This machine is equipped with an hour meter 
to signal maintenance intervals of 250 hours.  It 
will begin flashing at 245 hrs and stop at 255 
hrs to signal the operator to check the 
following:

1. Check the motor brushes for wear or 
excessive arcing on the two speed 
machine.

2. Check the cord and electrical system. 
3. Check the safety lockout on the trigger. 
4. Check the wheels.



3

WB

G

Motor Motor

Micro
Switch

Micro
Switch

Rocker
Switch

Spd
Cntrl

Power Cord
Power Cord

Handle Cord Handle Cord

WBG

W
hi

te

G
re

en

Two Speed MachinesStandard Machines

ELECTRICAL

B
la

ck

G
re

en

W
hi

te
B

la
ck



4

10
16

91813

16

10

15

14

8

1

7

6

7

6

1

3

5

4 2

30

23
31

34

31

25
24

26

3328

27

32

29

22

31

35

38

20
21363935

11
12

INSIDE
TUBE

INSIDE
TUBE THESE

PARTS
INSIDE
TUBE

INSIDE
BASE

INSIDE
CORD
HOOK

INSIDE
HANDLE

CAM
LOCK

HANDLE PARTS

19
17

40

41

42

ROD THROUGH BASE



5

ITEM # PART # REF #  DESCRIPTION 
1 E283523 110146 NYLON CABLE TIE 

2 E283132 210105 CORD, HANDLE, 14-3

3 E283789 110299 NUT, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, 1/2”

4 E283790 210103 CORD, 50 FEET, 14-3 ST

5 E283496 210104 STRAIN RELIEF FOR REPLACEMENT

6 E281064 110178 BOLT, HEX, 1/4-20 x 3/4

7 E283520 110115 NUT, NYLOCK, 1/4-20

8 E283127 310118 GRIP

9 E283427 110116 SCREW, PHILLIPS, No. 6 x 1

10 E283426 110140 SCREW, PHILLIPS, 1/4-20 x 1.75

11 E283130 110149 SPRING

12 E283270 110163 CLIP, SPRING

13 E285032 210102 SWITCH

14 E283129 310119 SAFETY LOCK

15 E282752 310120 TRIGGER, SWITCH 

16 E283325 310121 COVER, SWITCH BOX 

17 E283125 310122 SWITCH BOX, HANDLE, SINGLE SPEED 

18 E281105 310153 PLATE, SWITCH 

19 E283451 310124 HANDLE TUBE, 7/8 x 16

20 E281065 110318 BOLT, HEX, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4, GRADE 5 

21 E281070 110319 NUT, NYLOCK, 1/4-20

22 E283519 210106 GROMMET, .375 ID 

23 E283137 310128 CORD HOOK

24 E283134 110111 BOLT, ADJUSTABLE, CAM, 5/16-18 

25 E283135 110112 OVAL WASHER

26 E283266 110114 PIN, .25 x .75 

27 E283268 110151 CAP, PUSH, .25

28 E283133 310129 HANDLE, CAM LOCK

29 E281379 110169 WASHER, SPRING, 3/8

30 E281063 110148 NUT, NYLOK, 5/16-18

31 E283145 110103 WASHER, NYLON

32 E281077 110154 BOLT, SHOULDER, 3/8 x 1

33 E283267 110164 WASHER, SPRING, 1/4 

34 E283269 110168 WASHER, SPRING, 1/2

35 E283143 110144 CAPS, AXLE, 0.5

36 E282729 310126A HANDLE ATTACHMENT, WELDED “T”

37 E283136 310130 BRACKET, FLAT, HANDLE

38 E283711 310127A HANDLE TUBE

39 E283452 310132 AXLE, 1/2 x 12.375 

40 E283662 210141 SPEED CONTROL, DUAL SPEED MACHINE 

41 E283652 110247 HEAT SINK ROD

42 E283608 210122 SWITCH, ROCKER, 2 SPEED 

HANDLE PARTS

NOTE:

DUAL SPEED FLOOR MACHINE 
HAS ALL PARTS LISTED.

SINGLE SPEED MACHINE DOES 
NOT HAVE PARTS 40, 41,
AND 42.



6

8

1

OR 18B

12

9 10

11

5

6

13

7

OR 17B 15

14
16

3

4

2

17

18

BASE, MOTOR, & WHEELS



7

MOTOR COVERS

ITEM # PART # REF #  DESCRIPTION
1 E283147 210108 HOUR METER 

2 E283570 110141 SCREW, PHILLIPS, 1/4-20 x 1 

3 E489334 110142 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 

4 E281078 110143 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 

5 E281068 110130 WASHER, FENDER, 1/4 

6 E283425 110150 SCREW, PHILLIPS, 1/4-20 x 1 

7 E283141 310111 BUMPER

8 E281397 310140 COVER, MOTOR, BLACK, LOW SPEED 

9 E283144 310114 WHEEL, 5 INCH 

10 E283145 110103 WASHER, NYLON 

11 E283269 110168 WASHER, SPRING, 1/2 

12 E283143 110144 CAPS, AXLE, 0.5 

13 E283379 310115 AXLE, 1/2 x 13.875 

14 E281067 110120 WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 

15 E281062 110119 WASHER, FLAT, USS, 5/16 

16 E283641 110177 BOLT, HEX, 5/16-18 x 1.5 

17 E281129 310137 BASE, 20 INCH, LOW SPEED

18 E283191 210111 MOTOR, 1.5 HP, AC 

17B E281127 310138 BASE, 17 INCH, LOW SPEED 

18B E281106 210112 MOTOR, 1.5 HP, DUAL SPEED

1

3

4

2

ITEM # PART # REF #  DESCRIPTION
1 E281397 310140 COVER, MOTOR, BLACK, LOW SPEED

E283642 310139 COVER, MOTOR, RED, LOW SPEED

2 E283570 110141 SCREW, PHILLIPS, 1/4-20 x 1

3 E489334 110142 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 

4 E281078 110143 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 

1

2

ITEM # PART # REF #  DESCRIPTION
1 E281140 310136 COVER, MOTOR, 9” OD x 1.65 TALL

2 E281526 110226 SCREW, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x .5 TRUSS HEAD



8

10 year coverage

Subject to the conditions stated below, 
Betco warrants parts and labor on 
rotationally molded polyethylene tanks/
housings and injection molded vacuum 
head assemblies to be free from defects 
in materials and workmanship for 
a period of ten years to the original 
purchaser.

3 Year Coverage

Subject to the conditions stated below, 
Betco warrants parts and labor on all 
other Betco components to be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship 
for a period of three years to the origi-
nal purchaser.

1 Year Coverage

Subject to the conditions stated below, 
Betco offers a limited warranty on parts 
and labor on the following equipment:
parts and accessories to be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship 
for a period of one year to the original 
purchaser.

DM Series Vacuums: #85506-00, 
#85507-00
Bac Pac Lite Vacuum: #85903-00
FiberPRO® Floor Dryer: #85507-00 
WORKMAN™ Series Vacuums: 
#85024-00, #85025-00, #85026-00, 
#85027-00
CV100T Vacuum: #85023-00
All Tools and Accessories
All Battery Chargers
All Batteries are pro-rated for 1 year

•

•
•
•

•
•
•
•

Allowable Travel Time Warranty Reimbursement:
Eligible equipment: All battery and propane powered equipment products.  Warranty period: 90 days from date of sale to the 
original purchaser. A maximum 60 mile round trip at 44 cents per mile will be allowed for warranty consideration.

Propane Machine Warranty:
Honda engines are warranted by Honda for a period of 2 years against manufacturer defects. Kawasaki engines are warranted 
by Kawasaki for a period of 2 years against manufacturer defects. All other components (except wear items)*  are warranted 
by Betco for a period of 3 years.

*Wear Items exempt from Warranty consideration include but may not be limited to: power cords, transport wheels, 
vacuum bags, belts, squeegee blades, pad drivers, clutch plates, handle grips, fi lters, screens, throttle cables, brushes 
and carbon brushes.

Subject to the conditions and exceptions stated in this warranty, Betco warrants the Betco products to be free from defects in 
material and workmanship, under normal use and service, for the periods listed under the warranty policy to the original pur-
chaser. At any time during the warranty period, Betco will furnish replacement parts for the Betco parts to the original purchas-
er. Such parts will be furnished and charged including transportation costs, to the original owner through any Betco authorized
Service Distributor. If the original part is returned within the warranty policy period from date of delivery for inspection by
Betco and is found to be defective the owner will be credited for the cost of replacement parts plus shipping and handling. 
Replacement parts that have become defective through wear or abuse are not included in this warranty.

This warranty does not apply to damage or defect caused by accident, misuse. Negligence, fi re, or to any Betco product which 
has been serviced or repaired by other than an authorized Betco Service Distributor or Betco factory personnel. This warranty 
is void if products are used for any purpose other than that which was intended. There are no other warranties expressed or 
implied. In no event shall Betco be liable for incidental or consequential damages or any damage to person or property. (Please
note some states do not allow the exclusion or limitations for incidental and consequential damages)

BETCO US WARRANTY POLICY

E83009-00 May09E

1001 Brown Avenue  •  Toledo, Ohio  43607-0127 
Customer Service: 888-GO-BETCO  •  Fax: 800-445-5056  •  Technical Service: 877-856-5954  •  www.betco.com



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


